

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2006 NOV -8

NO. 78715-8

BY C. J. HERRITT

~~SUPREME COURT~~ OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK

JOHN PHILLIP ANDERSON, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, ETAL.,

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

ROB MCKENNA
Attorney General

MARY C. MCLACHLAN
WSBA 34178
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Justice Division
1116 W. Riverside Avenue
Spokane, WA 99201-1194
(509) 456-3123

SARA J. OLSON,
WSBA 33003
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Justice Division

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. NATURE OF THE CASE.....1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED1

III. ARGUMENT1

 A. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE IS CLEAR, AND THEREFORE STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION IS UNNECESSARY AND INAPPROPRIATE.2

 1. The Secretary Of DOC Has Clear Authority To Disburse Money From An Inmate’s Personal Account For The Payment Of LFOs, And That Authority Does Not Conflict With The Mandatory Deductions Required By RCW 72.09.480.2

 2. Neither RCW 72.11.020 Nor RCW 72.09.480 Is Ambiguous, So Statutory Construction Is Unnecessary And Inappropriate.7

 B. IF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION IS NECESSARY, THEN RCW 72.09.480 SHOULD BE INTERPRETED CONSISTENTLY WITH THE LEGISLATURE’S INTENT THAT LFOS BE PAID.9

 1. Deduction Of LFOs From Funds Sent To Inmates Sentenced To LWOP Or Death Is Necessary So That The Inmates Can Pay Court Debts And Restitution To Victims.10

 2. Appellants’ Strained Interpretation Of RCW 72.09.480 Creates The Appearance Of A Conflict Only When It Is Read In Isolation.....13

3. DOC's Interpretation Of RCW 72.09.480 Is
Consistent With RCW 72.09.111.....14

4. A Historical Analysis Of The Statutes Provides No
Support For Appellants' Interpretation Of RCW
72.09.480.....15

IV. CONCLUSION16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Associated Gen. Contractors v. King County</i> , 124 Wn.2d 855, 865, 881 P.2d 996 (1994).....	9
<i>Bellevue Fire Fighters Local 1604 v. Bellevue</i> , 100 Wn.2d 748 (1984).....	10
<i>Cerrillo v. Esparza</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 142 P.3d 155, 158 (2006).....	2, 7, 9
<i>Kilian v. Atkinson</i> , 147 Wash.2d 16, 20, 50 P.3d 638 (2002)	2, 7, 9
<i>State v. Contreras</i> , 124 Wash.2d 741, 747, 880 P.2d 1000 (1994)	11
<i>State v. Keller</i> , 143 Wash.2d 267, 276 (19 P.3d 1030(2001), <i>cert denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1130, 122 S.Ct. 1070 (2002).....	8
<i>State v. Landrum</i> , 66 Wn.App. 791, 796, 832 P.2d 1359 (1992).....	14
<i>State v. O'Neill</i> , 103 Wn.2d 852, 862, 700 P.2d 711 (1985).....	13
<i>Supervalu, Inc. v Dep't. of Labor & Indus.</i> , ___ P.3d ___, 2006 WL 2987786 (Wash.)	5, 6

Statutes

RCW 72.09.010	6, 10, 12
RCW 72.09.111	passim
RCW 72.09.480	passim
RCW 72.11.010	10, 11, 12

RCW 72.11.020 passim
RCW 72.11.030 12, 13
